

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N ✓

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2134 OF 2025 ✓



Between:

1. R.Yesugan, S/o N.Ratnam, age about 51 years, SC, 2-47, Gangadhar Nellore Village and Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. J.Nithyanandam, S/o P.Jayapul, age 44 years, Schedule Caste, r/o Cheelapalli Village and Post, Gudipala Mandal, Chittoor District.
3. J.Hema Kumar, S/o J.Munirathnam, age about 38 years, Jerrimadugu Village, Mapakshi Post, Chittoor District.
4. O.Vasanthaiah, S/o O.Doraswamy, age about 47 years, Schedule Caste, Renukapuram, Amudala Post, Palasamudram Mandal, Chittoor District.
5. G.Shyam, S/o Ganeshan, age 44 years, (Ex-Serviceman) Schedule Caste, Varegapalli Village, Yadamarri Mandal, Chittoor District.
6. Payani, S/o K.Subramanayam, age about 50 years, r/o 8-119/1, Ranganayaka Street, Chittoor.
7. R.Chandra Sekhar, S/o Krishnamurthy, age 41 years, Jerrimadugu Village, Mapakshi Post, Chittoor District.
8. D.Prakash, S/o M.Devarajulu, age 34 years, Schedule caste, Perumbadi Village, Yadamarri Mandal, Chittoor District.
9. A.Ashok, S/o Annamalai, age 44 years, Thotapalyam, Chittoor Town and District.
10. K.Shanmugam, S/o P.Kannappa, age 50 years, D.No. 6-127-1, Yellamma Street, Santhapet, Chittoor Town.
11. S.Jayakumar, S/o Sambasivan, age 35 years, Ambodarapalle village, GD.Nellore Post, Chittoor District.

...Petitioners ✓

AND

1. Sri Dwaraka Tirumala Rao, The Vice Chairman and Managing Director, APSRTC, RTC House floor No.1, NTR administration Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada 520013.
2. Sri M.Jagadeesh, The Regional Manager, APSRTC Tirupathi, Chittoor District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through their counsel Sri S.S.Bhatt, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for having not implemented the final order passed in W.P.No.551 of 2012 dated 28.10.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 14.08.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S.S.Bhatt, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri Aravala Rama Rao, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, made the following

ORDER:

“The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the respondents preferred writ appeal vide WA.No.948 of 2025 against the order of this Court and the Hon’ble Division Bench has declined to grant any interim orders and that the petitioner had already informed the Hon’ble Division Bench about the pendency of the contempt proceedings.

Post the matter on 20.02.2026 for reporting compliance, failing which the 2nd respondent shall appear before this Court.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri M.Jagadeesh, The Regional Manager, APSRTC Tirupathi, Chittoor District.(by RPAD)
2. One CC to Sri S.S.Bhatt, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One CC to Sri Aravala Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATE:30/01/2026

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 20.02.2026

ORDER

CC.No.2134 of 2025

DIRECTION

